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Cabine de sablage (Notice originale)

Sandblaster cabinet (Original manual translation)

Sandstrahlkabine (Ubersetzung aus dem Original-Anleitung)

Gabinete de arenado (Traduccion del manual de instrucciones originale)
Cabina di sabbiatura (Traduzione dell'avvertenza originale)

Gabinete de jateamento (Traducéo do livro de instrugdes original)
Zandstralen kast (Vertaling van de originele instructies)

NTouAdmt appoBoAng (Apxikes 0dnyieg)

Szafka do piaskowania (Ttumaczenie z oryginalnej instrukcji)
Hiekkapuhalluskaappi (K&annos alkuperéisesté ohjeet)
Sandblastringsskap (Oversattning fran originalinstruktioner)
MacbkocTpyiHa kabuHa (MpPeBog, Ha OPUrMHANHATA UHCTPYKLMS)
Sandblaesningskabine (Overseettelse fra oprindelige brugsanvisning)
Cabinet de sablare (Traducere din instructiunile originale)
NeckocTpyitHast kabuHa (MepeBog C OPUrMHANBHON MHCTPYKLUK)
Kumlama kabini (Orijinal talimatlar geviri)

Piskovaci skfin (Pfeklad z originalniho n&vodu)

Skrifia na pieskovanie (Preklad z originalneho navodu)

(1N nTRA IR (Mpn ™) YNen Dna NP 1IN 1amMn) Hen an
Jloges Uosde Usndis (Woszss 0 Wepdgals Uioalgd)

Homokfavo szekrény (Forditas az eredeti utasitasok)

Omara za peskanje (Prevod iz izvirnih navodil)

Liivapritsi kapp (Tolge originaal juhiseid)

Smil$u striklas kabine (Tulkojuma no instrukcijas originalvaloda)
Sméliavimo spinta (Vertimas i$ originaliy instrukcijas)

Kabinet za pjeskarenije (Prijevod prema originalne upute)
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Contenu du carton

Contents of box
° Porte vitrée / Top door 1
e Etagere de travail / work shelf 1
a Panneau arriere / Back plate 1
Q Panneau haut / Top Plate 1
G Panneau gauche / Left plate 1
G Boitier de commande / switch box 1
e Pied / Foot 4
Q Panneau frontal / Front plate 1
u Panneau droit / Right plate 1
0 Plaque arriére entonnoir / Funnel back plate 1
c Plaque avant entonnoir / Funnel front plate 1
G Plaque coté entonnoir / Funnel side plate 2
@ Loquet de verrouillage (porte dessus) / Top door locker 2
Q Fermeture de I'entonnoir / Funnel bottom cap 1
a Tube de prélévement / Pick-up tube 1
G Piéce de connection / bracket 4
e lampe / lamp 1
a Gant / Glove 2
e Collier de serrage des gants / Glove clamps 2
° Support compas / safety plate 2
Q Anneau de montage des gants / mounting ring of gloves 2
0 Gloves seats 2
@ Ensemble pistolet / Gun assembly 1
c Protection sable / Sand boards 1
° Plaque fermeture entonnoir / Funnel bottom plate 1
e Loquet de verrouillage entonnoir / Funnel locker 1

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -5-
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Vis M6 X 12 mm 105 {]b
Mé X 12mm screw
Vis M4 x 16 mm
88 M4 x 16 mm screw 16 Q:”
Vis M4 x 10 mm Q:
M4 x 10mm screw 30
Vis M4 x 6 mm 9
M4 X 6mm screws ) ;
Ecrou M6 =\ 1
M6 Nut 75 1
Ecrou M4 !
M4 Nut % © :
Rondelle plate o 10 mm 10 L
Flat washer @ 10 mm
Rondelle grower 2
Spring washer
Support de lampe 2 0
lamp clamp
Serre cable nylon 2

Nylon cable tie

Joint coton
Sealing cotton

Joint coton
Sealing cotton

Bande de teflon
Teflon tape

00

Film de protection
Protection film

Transformateur
AC adaptor

Anneau de bride d'aspiration
Suction flange ring

capot de bride d'aspiration
Suction flange cover

Couvercle d'aspiration d'air arriere
Rear air suction cover

6 6 6 66 6 600600606 060606.46

S
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Assemblage de la

Assemblage de I'entonnoir : Placez I'arriére (J) et I'avant de la plaque (K) pour que le bord
plié de I'entonnoir soit dans les trous, puis collez du joint d'étanchéité (NN) sur le bord.

Montage van de trechter: Plaats de achterkant en voorkant van de plaat voor de buigrand van de
trechter in de gaten en plak vervolgens het afdichtkatoen op de rand

Ensamblaje del embudo: coloque la parte posterior y frontal de la placa para que el borde doblado
del embudo esté en los orificios y luego pegue el algodon de sellado en el borde.

Montagem do funil: coloque a parte de tras e a frente da placa para que a borda da dobra do funil
esteja nos orificios e cole o algodao de vedacao na borda

Assemblaggio dell'imbuto: posizionare la parte posteriore e anteriore della piastra in modo che il
bordo piegato dell'imbuto sia sui fori, quindi attaccare il cotone sigillante sul bordo

Funnel assembly: Put the back and front of plate for funnel’s bend edge is to the holes then stick
sealing cotton on the edge

Faire dépasser le joint d'au moins 10 mm de chaque bord
Verleng de voeg minimaal 10 mm vanaf elke rand

Extienda la junta al menos 10 mm desde cada borde
Estenda a junta em pelo menos 10 mm de cada borda
Estendere il giunto di almeno 10 mm da ciascun bordo
Extend the joint by at least 10 mm from each edge

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -7-
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Assemblage de I'entonnoir

1/ Utiliser les vis M4x10 (CC), assembler le loquet de verrouillage de I'entonnoir (Z) sur la
plaque (K) et bien serrer les vis

2/ Monter ensemble une plaque latérale (L) sur la plaque frontale (K) a I'aide des vis
Mé6x12 (AA). Bien s’assurer que le joint d’étanchéité est bien placé. Ne pas serrer com-
plétement les vis !

Trechter montage

1/ Gebruik de M4x10 schroeven (CC), monteer de trechtervergrendeling (2) op de plaat (K) en
draai de schroeven goed vast

2/ Monteer samen een zijplaat (L) op de voorplaat (K) met behulp van de M6x12 schroeven (AA).
Zorg ervoor dat de pakking op zijn plaats zit. Draai de schroeven niet helemaal vast!

Montaje de embudo

1/ Utilice los tornillos M4x10 (CC), monte el pestillo de bloqueo del embudo (2) en la placa (K) y
apriete bien los tornillos

2/ Montar una placa lateral (L) sobre la placa frontal (K) utilizando los tornillos M6x12 (AA). Ase-
glrese de que la junta esté en su lugar. iNo apriete completamente los tornillos!

montagem do funil _

1/ Utf|l|ze 0s parafusos M4x10 (CC), monte a trava do funil (2) na placa (K) e aperte bem os
parafusos

2/ Monte junto uma placa lateral (L) na placa frontal (K) usando os parafusos Méx12 (AA). Certi-
fique-se de que a junta esta no lugar. Nao aperte totalmente os parafusos!

Assemblaggio imbuto

1/ Utilizzare le viti M4x10 (CC), montare il fermo di bloccaggio imbuto (2) sulla piastra (K) e
serrare bene le viti

2/ Montare insieme una piastra laterale (L) sulla piastra frontale (K) utilizzando le viti M6x12
(AA). Assicurarsi che la guarnizione sia in posizione. Non serrare completamente le viti!

Funnel assembly

1/ Use the M4x10 screws (CC), assemble the funnel locking latch (2) on the plate (K) and tighten
the screws well

2/ Mount together a side plate (L) on the front plate (K) using the M6x12 screws (AA). Make sure
the gasket is in place. Do not fully tighten the screws!

115102-Manual-A



Assemblage de la

Assemblage de I'entonnoir .
Monter la seconde plaque latérale (L) sur la plaque (K) avec les vis M6x12 (EE)
Bien s'assurer que le joint d'étanchéité est bien placé. Ne pas serrer complétement les vis !

Trechter montage
Monteer de tweede zijplaat (L) op de plaat (K) met de Méx12 schroeven (EE)
Zorg ervoor dat de pakking op zijn plaats zit. Draai de schroeven niet helemaal vast!

Montaje de embudo
Montar la segunda placa lateral (L) sobre la placa (K) con los tornillos Méx12 (EE)
Aseglirese de que la junta esté en su lugar. iNo apriete completamente los tornillos!

montagem do funil
Monte a segunda placa lateral (L) na placa (K) com os parafusos Méx12 (EE)
Certifique-se de que a junta esta no lugar. Nao aperte totalmente os parafusos!

Assemblaggio imbuto. ) N
Montare la seconda piastra laterale (L) sulla piastra (K) con le viti M6x12 (EE)
Assicurarsi che la guarnizione sia in posizione. Non serrare completamente le viti!

Funnel assembly

Mount the second side plate (L) on the plate (K) with the Méx12 screws (EE)
Make sure the gasket is in place. Do not fully tighten the screws!

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -9-
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Assemblage de la
machine

Assemblage de I'entonnoir . . .
Monter la plaque arriére de I'entonnoir (J) en utilisant les vis Méx12 (AA) et ecrous M6 (EE)
Bien s'assurer que le joint d'étanchéité est bien placé. Ne pas serrer complétement les vis !

Trechter montage
Monteer de trechterachterplaat (J) met behulp van de Méx12 schroeven (AA) en Mé moeren (EE)
Zorg ervoor dat de pakking op zijn plaats zit. Draai de schroeven niet helemaal vast!

Montaje de embudo _
Monte la placa posterior del embudo (J) usando los tornillos Méx12 (AA) y las tuercas M6 (EE)
Aseglrese de que la junta esté en su lugar. iNo apriete completamente los tornillos!

montagem do funil )
Monte a placa traseira do funil (J) usando os parafusos Méx12 (AA) e porcas Mé (EE)
Certifique-se de que a junta esta no lugar. Nao aperte totalmente os parafusos!

Assemblaggio imbuto _ - . o
Montare la piastra posteriore dell'imbuto (J) utilizzando le viti Méx12 (AA) e i dadi Mé (EE)
Assicurarsi che la guarnizione sia in posizione. Non serrare completamente le viti!

Funnel assembly
Mount the funnel back plate (J) using the Méx12 screws (AA) and Mé nuts (EE)
Make sure the gasket is in place. Do not fully tighten the screws!

115102-Manual-A




Assemblage de la

Assemblage du bas de I'entonnoir et de la trappe d‘accés

1/ Visser les 4 vis en bas de I'entonnoir

2/Coller le joint d’'étanchéité tout autour du trou.

3/ Assembler la plaque de maintien (Y) avec les vis M4x10 (CC) et rondelles (GG)
4/ Assembler le capot mobile (N) a la plague (J) en utilisant les vis M6x12 (AA)

Montage van de onderkant van de trechter en het toeﬁangsluik
1/ Draal de 4 schroeven aan de onderkant van de trechter vast
2/ Plak de afdichting rondom het éat. o
3/ Monteer de beves_tlﬁlrégsplaat( ) met de M4x10 schroeven (CC) en sluitringen (GG)

4/ Monteer het mobiele deksel (N) op de plaat (J) met behulp van de Méx12 schroeven (AA

Montaje del fondo del embudo y la trampilla de acceso
1/ Atornille los 4 tornillos en la parte inferior del embudo
2/ Pegue el sello alrededor del _aguiero. )
3/ Ensamble la placa de retencion (Y) con los tornillos M4x10_ﬁCC) arandelas (GG)
4/ Montar la tapa del movil (N) a la placa (J) mediante los tornillos Méx12 (AA)

Montagem do fundo do funil e da escotilha de acesso

1/ Aperte os 4 parafusos no fundo do funil

2/ Cole a vedacao ao redor do furo.

3/ Monte a placa de tetenﬁlao (Y) com os parafusos M4x10 (CC) e arruelas (GG)
4/ Monte a tampa mével (N) na placa (J) usando os parafusos M6x12 (AA

Assemblaggio del fondo dell'imbuto e del portello di accesso

1/ Awvitare Te 4 viti nella parte inferiore dell'imbuto

2/ Incollare la guarnizione attorno al foro. .

3/ Assemblare la piastra di ritegno (Y) con le viti M4x10 (CC) e le rondelle (GG)

4/ Assemblare il coperchio mobile (N) alla piastra (J) utilizzando le viti M6x12 (AA

Assembly of the bottom of the funnel and the access hatch

1/ Screw the 4 screws at the bottom of the funnel

2/ Stick the seal all around the hole.

3/ Assemble the retaining plate (Y) with the M4x10 screws (CC) and washers (GG)
4/ Assemble the mobile cover (N) to the plate (J) using the M6x12 screws (AA

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -11-
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Assemblage de la
machine

Assemblage des piéces de connection : . , . n .
Fixer la piece de connection (P) aux quatre coins de I'entonnoir en utilisant les vis M4x10
g(;C) et les rondelles (GG). Serrer toutes les vis. )

ien verrouiller toutes les vis aux angles de I'entonnoir

Montage van verhindingsdelen: .

Bevestig het verbindingsstuk (Pg)aan_ de vier hoeken van de trechter met behulp van de M4x10
schroeven (CC) en ringen (GG). Draali alle schroeven vast.

Draai alle schroeven in de hoeken van de trechter stevig vast

Montaje de piezas de conexion: . .
Fije la pieza de conexion (P) a las cuatro esquinas del embudo con los tornillos M4x10 (CC) y las
arandelas (GG). Apriete todos los tornillos. .
Bloquee de forma segura todos los tornillos en las esquinas del embudo
Montagem das pecas de conexao: o
Fixe a peca de ligacao (P) nos quatro cantos do funil utilizando os parafusos M4x10 (CC) e arruelas
GG). Aperte todos 0s Parafusos. )
rave com seguranca todos 0s parafusos nos cantos do funil

Montaggio delle parti dlcolle{gamento; p . -

Fissare 1l raccordo (P) ai quattro angoli dell'imbuto utilizzando le viti M4x10 (CC) e le rondelle (GG).
Serrare tutte le viti. o o

Bloccare saldamente tutte le viti agli angoli dell'imbuto

Assembly of connecting parts: .

Attach the connecting piece (P) to the four corners of the funnel using the M4x10 screws (CC) and
washers (GG). Tighten all screws.

Securely lock all'the screws at the corners of the funnel

(_ e I SILICONE I—_

Afin de sceller complétement la cabine et pour eviter toute fuite, vous pouvez utiliser
du silicone en cartouche et ainsi s'assurer d'une étanchéité compléete.

Om de cabing volledig af te dichten en eventuele lekken te voorkomen, kunt u patroonsili-
conen gebruiken om een volledige afdichting te garanderen.

Para sellar completamente la cabina y evitar fugas, puede utilizar cartuchos de silicona para
garantizar un sellado completo.

Para vedar totalmente a cabine e evitar vazamentos, pode-se utilizar cartuchos de silicone
para garantir a vedacao total.

Per sigillare completamente la cabina ed evitare eventuali perdite, & possibile utilizzare del
silicone in cartuccia per garantire una tenuta completa.

In order to completely seal the cabin and to avoid any leaks, you can use cartridge silicone
to ensure complete sealing.

-12-
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Coller le ruban d’etanchéité sur les cotés de I'entonnoir, comme illustré ci dessus. Veiller a
faire dépasser le ruban d’au moins 30 mm de chaque coté

Lijm de afdichttape aan de zijkanten van de trechter, zoals hierboven afgebeeld. Zorg ervoor dat u
de tape aan elke kant minimaal 30 mm verlengt

Pegue la cinta de sellado a los lados del embudo, como se muestra arriba. Aseglrese de extender
la cinta al menos 30 mm en cada lado

Cole a fita de vedacao nas laterais do funil, como mostrado acima. Certifique-se de estender a fita
em pelo menos 30 mm de cada lado

Incolla il nastro sigillante ai lati dell'imbuto, come mostrato sopra. Assicurarsi di estendere il nastro
di almeno 30 mm su ciascun lato

Glue the sealing tape to the sides of the funnel, as shown above. Make sure to extend the tape by at
least 30 mm on each side

30 mm

I

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -13-

12/10/2023 15:45



Assemblage de la

Assemblage de la plaque gauche sur I'entonnoir )
Commencer par visser les deux vis du milieu de la plaque (E) avec deux vis (AA)
Bien s'assurer de faire le montage dans le hon sens

Coller du ruban d’étancheité comme illustre ci dessus

Montage van de linker plaat op de trechter . .
BeglnATet het vastdraaien van de twee schroeven in het midden van de plaat (E) met twee schroe-
n

ve
Zorg ervoor dat u de montage in de juiste richting uitvoert.
Breng afdichttape aan zoals hierboven afgebeel

Montaje de la placa izquierda en el embudo . .
Comience atornillando los dos tornillos en el medio de la placa (E) con dos tornillos (AA)
Asegurese de hacer el montaje en la direccion correcta.

Aplique cinta de sellado como se muestra arriba

Montagem da placa esquerda no funil . .

Comece aparafusando 0s dois parafusos no_meio da placa (E) com dois parafusos (AA)
Certifique-se de fazer a montagem na direcéo certa.

Aplique fita de vedacdo como mostrado acima

Montaggio della piastra sinistra sull'imbuto .
Iniziare avvitando le due viti al centro della piastra (E) con due viti (AA)
Assicurati di eseguire |'assemblaggio nella giusta direzione.

Applicare il nastro sigillante come mostrato sopra

Assembly of the left plate on the funnel .

Start by Screwing the two screws in the middle of the plate (E) with two screws (AA)
Be sure to do the assembly in the right direction.

Apply sealing tape as shown above

115102-Manual-A




Assemblage de la plaque droite sur |'entonnoir i
Commencer par visser les deux vis du milieu de la plaque (I) avec deux vis (AA)
Bien s'assurer de faire le montage dans le bon sens

Coller du ruban d’étancheité comme illustré ci dessus

Montage van de rechterplaat op de trechter
Beglw)et het vastschroeven van de twee middelste schroeven van de plaat (I) met twee schroe-
ven

Zorg ervoor dat u in de juiste richting monteert
Breng afdichtingstape aan zoals hierboven weergegeven

Montaje de la placa derecha en el embudo. . .
Comience atornillando los dos tornillos del medio de la placa (I) con dos tornillos (AA)
AsegUrese de ensamblar en la direccion correcta

Aplique cinta selladora como se muestra arriba

Montando a placa certa no funil . .

Comece aparafusando os dois parafusos centrais da placa (I) com dois parafusos (AA)
Certifique-se de montar na direcao certa .

Aplique fita de vedacao conforme mostrado acima

Assemblaggio della piastra destra sull'imbuto .
Inizia avvitando le due viti centrali della piastra (1) con due viti (AA)
Assicurati di assemblare nella giusta direzione

Applicare il nastro sigillante come mostrato sopra

Assembling the right plate on the funnel )

Start by screwing the two middle screws of the plate (1) with two screws (AA)
Make sure you assemble in the right direction

Apply sealing tape as shown above

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -15-
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Coller le ruban d’'étanchéité sur les bords (vers I'arriére de la cabine)
Plak de afdichttape op de randen (naar de achterkant van de cabine) .
Pegue la cinta de sellado en los bordes (hacia la parte trasera de la cabina)
Cole a fita de vedacdo nas bordas (na parte traseira da cabine) .
Incollare il nastro sigillante sui bordi (verso la parte posteriore della cabina)
Stick the sealing tape on the edges (towards the rear of the cabin)

@ &

X 27

® o

X 16

Visser ces trois vis en premier

Assemblage de la plaque arriére (C) et des pieds arriére (G) : utiliser les vis M6x12 (AA) et
Ecrou M6 (EE). Serrer d’'abord les trois vis du milieu en bas.

Montage van de achterplaat (C) en de achterste voeten (G): gebruik de Méx12 schroeven (AA) en
M6 moer (EE). Draai eerst de drie middelste schroeven aan de onderkant vast.

Montaje de la placa trasera (C) y las patas traseras (G): utilice los tornillos Méx12 (AA) y la tuerca
M6 (EE). Primero apriete los tres tornillos del medio en la parte inferior.

Montagem da placa traseira (C) e dos pés traseiros (G): utilize os parafusos Mé6x12 (AA) e a porca
Mé (EE). Primeiro aperte os trés parafusos do meio na parte inferior.

Montaggio piastra posteriore (C) e piedini posteriori (G): utilizzare le viti M6x12 (AA) e il dado Mé
(EE). Stringere prima le tre viti centrali in basso.

Assembling the rear plate (C) and the rear feet (G): use the M6x12 screws (AA) and Mé nut (EE). First
tighten the three middle screws at the bottom.

-16-
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Coller le ruban d'étanchéité sur les bords (vers I'avant de la cabine)
Pegue la cinta de sellado en los bordes Ehac!a el frente de la cabina
Pegue la cinta de sellado en los bordes (hacia el frente de la cabina

Cole a fita de vedacag nas bordas (na direcao da frente da cabine) =
Incollare il nastro sigillante sui bordi (verso la parte anteriore della cabina)
Stick the sealing tape on the edges (towards the front of the cabin)

Assemblage de la plaque avant (H) et des pieds avant (G) : utiliser les vis M6x12 (AA) et
Ecrou M6 (EE). Serrer d'abord les trois vis du milieu en bas.

Montage van de voorplaat (H) en de voorpoten (G): gebruik de Mé6x12 schroeven (AA) en M6 moer
(EE). Draai eerst de drie middelste schroeven aan de onderkant vast.

Montaje de la placa frontal (H) y las patas frontales (G): utilice los tornillos M6x12 (AA) y la tuerca
Mé (EE). Primero apriete los tres tornillos del medio en la parte inferior..

Montagem da placa frontal (H) e dos pés dianteiros (G): utilizar parafusos Mé6x12 (AA) e porca Mé
(EE). Primeiro aperte os trés parafusos do meio na parte inferior.

Montaggio piastra frontale (H) e piedini anteriori (G): utilizzare le viti M6x12 (AA) e il dado M6 (EE).
Stringere prima le tre viti centrali in basso..

Assembly of the front plate (H) and the front feet (G): use the Méx12 screws (AA) and Mé nut (EE).
First tighten the three middle screws at the bottom.

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -17-
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Rondelle

Arrivée d'air
; L Ecrou

/

Tube de prelevement_~~

e

Assemblage de I'étagére, du tube d’aspiration et du pistolet :

1/ Connecter le tuyau d'aspiration du sable du pistolet (O) au tube de prélevement (B)

2/ Fixer I'étagere (B) a I'interieur de la cabine, fixer le tube de prelevement du sable a I'inte-

rieur de I'entonnoir, sur la plaque (K) avec des vis M6x12 et ecrou Mé

gonnecter les tuyaux ensemble, utiliser la bande de téflon fournie pour éviter toute fuite
‘air

Montage van plank, zuigbuis en pistool:

1/ Sluit de aanzuigleiding voor het pistoolzand (0) aan op de bemonsteringsbuis (B)

2/ Bevestig de plank (B) in de cabine, bevestig de zandmonsterbuis in de trechter, op de plaat (K)
met Mé6x12 schroeven en Mé moer

Verb'i<nd de leidingen met elkaar, gebruik de bijgeleverde teflon tape om eventuele luchtlekken te
voorkomen

Montaje de estante, tubo de aspiracion y pistola:

1/ Conecte el tubo de succién de arena de la pistola (O) al tubo de muestreo (B)

2/ Fije el estante (B) dentro de la cabina, fije el tubo de muestreo de arena dentro del embudo, en
la placa (K) con tornillos M6x12 y tuerca M6

Conecte las tuberias entre si, use la cinta de teflon provista para evitar fugas de aire.

Montagem da prateleira, tubo de succéo e pistola:

1/ Conecte o tubo de succao de areia da pistola (0) ao tubo de amostragem (B)

2/ Fixe a prateleira (B) dentro da cabine, fixe o tubo de amostragem de areia dentro do funil, na
placa (K) com parafusos M6x12 e porca Mé

Conecte 0s tubos juntos, use a fita de teflon fornecida para evitar vazamentos de ar

Montaggio mensola, tubo di aspirazione e pistola:

1/ Collegare il tubo di aspirazione della sabbia della pistola (O) al tubo di campionamento (B)

2/ Fissare il ripiano (B) all'interno della cabina, fissare il tubo prelievo sabbia all‘interno dell'imbuto,
sulla piastra (K) con viti M6x12 e dado Mé

Collegare i tubi tra loro, utilizzare il nastro di teflon fornito per evitare eventuali perdite d'aria

Assembly of shelf, suction tube and gun:

1/ Connect the gun sand suction pipe (O) to the sampling tube (B)

2/ Fix the shelf (B) inside the cabin, fix the sand sampling tube inside the funnel, on the plate (K) with
M6x12 screws and Mé nut

Connect the pipes together, use the teflon tape provided to avoid any air leaks

-18-
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(— B I SILICONE I_

Afin d’étanchéifier complétement la cabine et pour eviter toute fuite, vous pouvez
utiliser du silicone en cartouche et ainsi s'assurer d'une étanchéité compléte. Le
déposer de préférence a l'intérieur, le long des aretes.

Om de cabine volledig af te dichten en eventuele lekkages te voorkomen, kunt u een sili-
conenpatroon gebruiken om een volledige afdichting te garanderen. Plaats deze bij voorkeur
aan de binnenkant, langs de randen.

Para sellar completamente la cabina y evitar fugas, se puede utilizar un cartucho de silicona
para asegurar un sellado completo. Coloquelo preferiblemente en el interior, a lo largo de los
bordes.

Para vedar completamente a cabine e evitar vazamentos, vocé pode usar cartucho de sili-
cone para garantir a vedacao completa. Coloque de preferéncia por dentro, nas bordas.

Per sigillare completamente la cabina ed evitare eventuali perdite, & possibile utilizzare
cartucce di silicone e garantire cosi una tenuta completa. Posizionatelo preferibilmente
all'interno, lungo i bordi.

In order to completely seal the cabin and to avoid any leaks, you can use silicone cartridge

and thus ensure a complete seal. Place it preferably on the inside, along the edges.to ensure
complete sealing.

Copyright © - 2023 - Fargroup. All rights reserved. Plus d'info sur fartools.com -19-
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Assemblaqe des gants L .

1/ Monter les anneaux de fixation des gants avec les vis M4x16 (BB), Ecrous M4 (FF) et
rondelles plates (GG) sur la plaque avant. o .

2/ Fixer les gants sur les anneaux en plastique en utilisant les colliers de serrage (S)

Montage van handschoenen -

1/ Monteer de handschoenbevestigingen met de M4x16 schroeven (BB), M4 moeren (FF) en platte
ringen (GG) op de frontplaat. o

2/ Bevestig de handschoenen aan de plastic ringen met behulp van de klemmen (S)

montaje de guantes o .

1/ Monte los accesorios de fl{auon de guantes con los tornillos M4x16 (BB), las tuercas M4 (FF) y
las arandelas planas (GG) en la placa frontal.

2/ Fije los guantes en los anillos de plastico utilizando las abrazaderas (S)

Montagem de luvas |
1/ Monte os fixadores das luvas com os parafusos M4x16 (BB), porcas M4 (FF) e arruelas planas i
(GG) na placa frontal. o - |
2/ Fixe as luvas nas argolas de pléstico utilizando os grampos (S) |

Montaggio dej guanti =~ . . . .

1/ Montare gli attacchi di fissaggio del guanto con le viti M4x16 (BB), i dadi M4 (FF) e le rondelle |
piatte (GG) sulla piastra frontale. ) » . ) }
2/ Fissare i guanti sugli anelli di plastica utilizzando i morsetti (S) :

Assembly of gloves _
1/ Mount the glove fixing attachments with the M4x16 screws (BB), M4 nuts (FF) and flat washers
(GG) on the front plate.

2/ Fix the gloves on the plastic rings using the clamps (S)

-20-
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Assemblage du support d'apiration : Monter le support (KK) sur la plaque arriére en utilisant les vis
)

M4x16 (BB

les ecrous M4 (FF) et les rondelles plates (GG,

Comme illustré ci dessus, fixer la protection (X) sur la plaque (C) avec les vis M6x12 (AA) et les

ecrous M6 (EE)

Fixer les loquets de verrouillage (M) sur I'avant avec les vis M4x10 (CC), les ecrous M4 (FF et les

rondelles plates (GG)

Montage zuigbeufgel: Monteer de beugel (KK) op de achterplaat met behulp van de M4x16 schroeven (BB), M4

moeren (FF) en pl

atte ringen

(GG)

Bevestig zoals hierboven afgebeeld de bescherming (X) op de plaat (C) met de Mé6x12-schroeven (AA) en de

Mé6-moeren (EE)

(BGe(\SI)estig de vergrendelingen (M) aan de voorzijde met M4x10 schroeven (CC), M4 moeren (FF en platte ringen

Montaje del soporte de succion: monte el soporte (KK) en la placa trasera usando los tornillos M4x16 (BB), las

tuercas M4 (FF) y las arandelas planas (GG)

Como se muestra arriba, fije la proteccion (X) en la placa (C) con los tornillos M6x12 (AA) y las tuercas Mé (EE)
Fije los pestillos de bloqueo (M) en la parte delantera con tornillos M4x10 (CC), tuercas M4 (FF y arandelas

planas (GG)

Montagem do suporte de suc%éo: Monte o suporte (KK) na placa traseira usando os parafusos M4x16 (BB),

porcas M4 (FF) e arruelas cha

as (GG)

Como mostrado acima, fixe a protecao (X) na placa (C) com os parafusos M6x12 (AA) e as porcas M6 (EE)
Fixe as travas (M) na parte frontal com parafusos M4x10 (CC), porcas M4 (FF e arruelas chatas (GG)

Montaggio della staffa di aspirazione: montare la staffa (KK) sulla piastra posteriore utilizzando le viti M4x16

(BB), i dadi M4 (FF) e le rondelle piatte (GG)

Come indicato sopra, fissare la protezione (X) sulla piastra (C) con le viti Mé6x12 (AA) e i dadi Mé (EE)

Fissare i ganci di chiusura (M) sul davanti con viti M4x10 (CC), dadi M4 (FF e rondelle piane (GG)

Suction bracket assembly: Mount the bracket (KK) to the back plate using the M4x16 screws (BB), M4 nuts

(FF) and flat washers (GG

As shown above, fix the protection (X) on the plate (C) with the Méx12 screws (AA) and the Mé nuts (EE)
Fix the locking latches (M) on the front with M4x10 screws (CC), M4 nuts (FF and flat washers (GG)

Plus d'info sur fartools.com
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Assemblage de la
machine

Coller du joint d'étanchéité noir sur le dessus de la cabine comme illustré ci dessus : S'as-
surer que le coin de la cabine est bien scellé avec le ruban.

Plak zwarte pakking op de bovenkant van de cabine zoals hierboven weergegeven: Zorg ervoor dat
de hoek van de cabine goed is afgedicht met de tape.

Pegue Iad'unta negra en la parte superior de la cabina como se muestra arriba: Aseglrese de que la
esquina de la cabina esté bien sellada con la cinta.

Cole aé'unta preta na_parte superior da cabine conforme mostrado acima: Certifique-se de que o
canto da cabine esteja bem vedado com a fita.

Attacca la guarnizione nera sulla parte superiore della cabina come mostrato sopra: assicurati che
I"angolo della cabina sia ben sigillato con Il nastro.

Stick black gasket on the top of the cabin as shown above: Make sure the corner of the cabin is well
sealed with the tape.

(.....
<.....
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Assemblage de la
machine
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X 10

X2
Montage de la _Iarlr\}lpe, interrupteur et plaque superieure .
1/ Utiliser les vis M4x6 (DD), Les ecrous M4 (FF) et 4 rondelles plates (TT) pour installer le support
de lampe SHH) sur la plaque supérieure (D) o
2/ Insérer la lampe sur son support et la serrer & I'aide des serre cables en nylon (Il
X 2 3/ Installer et visser la plaque supérieure (D) avec les vis M6x12 (AA) et ecrous Mé (EE) .
4/ Connecter les cables de'la lampe au bloc interrupteur (F): bien respecter les couleurs des fils !

5/ Fixer le bloc interrupteur sur le coté, interrupteur face a I'opérateur.

Lampmontage, schakelaar en bovenplaat )

1/ Gebruik de M4x6 schroeven (DD), M4 moeren (FF) en 4 platte ringen (TT) om de lamphouder (HH) op de
@ bovenplaat (D) te installeren .

2/ Plaats de lamp op z¥n steun en zet hem vast met de nylon kabelbinders (Il)
X4 3/ Installeer en schroef de bovenste plaat (D) met Méx12 schroeven (AA) en Mé moeren (EE)

4/ Sluit de lampkabels aan op het schakelblok (F); respecteer de kleuren van de draden!

5/ Bevestig de schakelaareenheid aan de zijkant, met de schakelaar naar de operator gericht.

Conjunto de ldmpara, interruptor y placa superior. ) i
1/ Utilice los tornillos M4xé (DD), tuercas M4 (FF) y 4 arandelas planas (TT) para instalar el portalamparas
(HH) en la placa superior (D) . )
2/ Introducir la lampara en su soporte y apretarla con las bridas de nailon (Il)

X 2 3/ Instalar y atornillar la placa superior'(D) con tornillos Méx12 (AA) y tuercas Mé (EE)
4/ Conectar los cables de la [ampara al bloque de interruptores (F); iRespeta los colores de los cables!
5/ Fije la unidad del interruptor en el lateral, con el interruptor mirando hacia el operador.

G\ Colr}Junto de lampada, |nterru&3}tor e placa superior ) R
1/ Utilize os parafusos M4x6 (DD), porcas M4 (FF) e 4 arruelas planas (TT) para instalar o porta-ldmpada
(HH) na placa superior (D) _
2/ Insira a lampada no seu suporte e aperte-a com as abracadeiras de nylon (1)
X2 3/ Instale e aparafuse a Pjaca superior (D) com parafusos M6x12 (AA) e porcas Mé (EE)
4/ Conecte 0s cabos da lampada ao bloco de interruptores (F); respeite as cores dos fios!
5/ Fixe a unidade do interruptor lateralmente, interruptor voltado para o operador.

Gruppo lampada, interruttore e piastra superiore ) . .
1/ Utllizzare le viti M4x6 }DD), i dadi M4 (FF) e le 4 rondelle piatte (TT) per installare il portalampada (HH)

© 6 6 ¢ 6 06 66 06 o

sulla piastra superiore (D ) » .

X2 2/ Inserire la lampada sul suo supporto e fissarla utilizzando le fascette in nylon (1)
3/ Installare e avvitare la piastra superiore (D) con viti Méx12 (AA) e dadi Mé (EE)
4/ Collegare i cavi della lampada al blocco interruttori (F); rispettate i colori dei fili!
5/ Fissare I'unita interruttore sul lato, con I'interruttore rivolto verso I'operatore.

-24-
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Assemblage de la )
i Lamp assembly, switch and top plate .

1/ Use tlhet N(IAD;«) screws (DD), M4 nuts (FF) and 4 flat washers (TT) to install the lamp holder (HH) on the

upper plate

2? Pnse[r)t the lamp on its support and tighten it using the nylon cable ties (Il)

3/ Install and screw the upper plate (D) with Méx12°screws (AA) and Mé nuts (EE)

4/ Connect the lamp cables to the switch block (F); respect the colors of the wires!

5/ Fix the switch unit on the side, switch facing the operator.

S'assurer que les fils sont :
bien connectés ! Gris
Grey
Zorg ervoor dat de draden
goed zijn aangesloten!

iAseglrese de que los Gris
cables estén correcta-
mente conectados! Grey

Certifique-se de que os
fios estao conectados
corretamente!

Assicurati che i fili siano
collegati correttamente!

Make sure the wires are
properly connected!

115102-Manual-A



Coller le ruban d'étanchéité noir sur le devant de la cabine comme illustré ci dessus
Lijm de zwarte afdichtingstape op de voorkant van de cabine zoals hierboven weergegeven
Pegue la cinta selladora negra en el frente de la cabina como se muestra arriba.

Cole a fita de vedacao preta na frente da cabine conforme mostrado acima

Incolla il nastro sigillante nero sulla parte anteriore della cabina come mostrato sopra

Glue the black sealing tape on the front of the cabin as shown above

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -27-
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Assemblage de la porte et branchement du transformateur

1/ Visser la charniére de la porte du dessosu avec les vis Méx12 (AA) et ecrou M6 (EE)
2/ Visser la patte de support (Tz a la cabine avec les vis M4x10 (CC)

3/ Brancher le transformateur (QQ) a I'arriére du bloc interrupteur (F)

Montage van de deur en aans|uiting van de transformator

1/ Schroef het scharnier van de onderste deur vast met de Méx12 schroeven (AA) en Mé moer (EE)
2/ Schroef de steunbeugel (T) aan de cabine met de M4x10 schroeven 1((:(:)

3/ Sluit de transformator (QQ) aan op de achterkant van het schakelblok (F)

Montaje de la puerta y conexion del transformador.

1/ Atornillar la bisagra de la puerta inferior con los tornillos Méx12 (AA) y tuerca Mé (EE)
2/ Atornillar el soporte (T) a la cabina con los tornillos M4x10 (CC)

3/ Conecte el transformador (QQ) a la parte posterior del bloque de interruptores (F)

Montagem da porta e ligacao do transformador

1/ Aparafuse a dobradica da porta inferior com os parafusos Méx12 (AA) e porca M6 (EE)
2/ Aparafusar o suporte (T) a cabine com os parafusos M4x10 (CC)

3/ Conecte o transformador (QQ) na parte traseira do bloco de interruptores (F)

Monta%gio della porta e collegamento del trasformatore .

1/ Awvitare la cerniera della porta inferiore con le viti M6x12 (AA) e il dado Mé (EE)
2/ Awvitare la staffa di supporto (T) alla cabina con le viti M4x10 (CC)
3/ Collegare il trasformatore (QQ) sul retro del blocco interruttori (F)

Assembly of the door and connection of the transformer

1/ Screw the hinge of the bottom door with the Méx12 screws (AA) and Mé nut (EE)

2/ Screw the support bracket (T) to the cabin with the M4x10 screws (CC)
ransformer (QQ) to the back of the switch block (F)

3/ Connect the

-28-

115102-Manual-A.indd" 28 12/10/2023  15:46



Coller les feuilles plastique de protection de chaque coté de la vitre.
Plak de beschermende plastic vellen aan elke kant van het raam.

Pegue las laminas protectoras de plastico a cada lado de la ventana.

Cole as folhas plasticas protetoras em cada lado da janela.

Attaccare i fogli di plastica protettivi su ciascun lato della finestra.

Stick the protective plastic sheets on each side of the window.

Utiliser un compresseur d’une capacité de 100 litres minimum
Gebruik een compressor met een minimale capaciteit van 100 liter
Utilice un compresor con una capacidad minima de 100 litros.

Utilize um compressor com capacidade minima de 100 litros

Utilizzare un compressore con una capacita minima di 100 litri

Use a compressor with a minimum capacity of 100 liters

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -29-
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Assemblage de la

Pression de travail :

entre 3 et 4 bars

Werkdruk: tussen 3
en 4 bar

Presion de trabajo:
entre 3y 4 bares

Pressao de tra-
balho: entre 3 e 4
bares

Pressione di eserci-
zio: tra 3 e 4 bar

Working pressure:
between 3 and 4
bars

Assemblage du pistolet, du transformateur et et de I'étagére

Fixer le tuyau de sablage a I'’entonnoir (J)Connecter le tuyau d'arrivée d'air en utilisant la
bande téflon pour une bonne étanchéité

Brancher I'adaptateur sur le coté de I'interrupteur

Installer le support d'étageére (I) sur I'étagére de travail. )

S'assurer que le coté ouvert de I'étagére se situe a droite, vers I'opérateur

Pistool, transformator en plankconstructie

Bevestig de zandstraalslang aan de trechter (J) Sluit de luchtinlaatslang aan met behulp van teflon-
tape voor een goede afdichting

Sluit de adapter aan op de zijkant van de schakelaar

Monteer de reksteun (1) op het werkrek. ) i o

Zorg ervoor dat de open zijde van het schap zich aan de rechterkant bevindt, richting de operator

Montaje de pistola, transformador y estante

Conecte la manguera de chorro de arena al embudo (J) Conecte la manguera de entrada de aire
usando la cinta de teflon para un buen sellado

Conecte el adaptador al lado del interruptor.

Instale el soporte del estante (1) en el estante de trabajo.

Aseglrese de que el lado abierto del estante esté a la derecha, hacia el operador

Conjunto de pistola, transformador e prateleira

Prenda a mangueira de jateamento no funil (J) Conecte a mangueira de entrada de ar usando a fita
de Teflon para uma boa vedacao

Conecte 0 adaptador ao lado do switch

Instale o suporte da prateleira (I) na prateleira de trabalho.

Certifique-se de que o lado aberto da prateleira esteja a direita, voltado para o operador

Gruppo pistola, trasformatore e ripiano . B o )
Collegare il tubo di sabbiatura all'imbuto (J) Collegare il tubo di ingresso dell‘aria utilizzando il
nastro di teflon per una buona tenuta

Collegare I'adattatore al lato dell'interruttore

Installare il reggipiano (1) sul piano di lavoro.

Assicurarsi che il lato aperto dello sgabello sia a destra, verso I'operatore

Gun, Transformer and Shelf Assembly

Attach the sandblasting hose to the funnel (J) Connect the air inlet hose using the Teflon tape for a
good seal. Connect the adapter to the side of the switch

Install the shelf support (I) on the work shelf.

Make sure the open side of the shelf is on the right, towards the operator
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Assemblage de la
machine

Option - Option - Option - Opcional -Opzione - Opgédo - Optie - EmAoyn - Opcja - Valinnainen - Till-
val - flombaruTeno - Ekstra udstyr - Optiune - Ontauus - segenek / segim - Volba - Volba - xawn
- Ites!, - Opeio - Moznost- Valik - Opcija - Izvéle

115111

Set de 4 buses en ceramique 4 / 5/
Set van 4 keramische mondstukken
Juego de 4 boquillas ceramicas 4 / 5
Conjunto de 4 bicos ceramicos 4
Set di 4 ugelli in ceramica 4 / 5/
Set of 4 ceramic nozzles 4/5/ 6
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Remplacement des
consommables
Consumables
replacing

Option - Option - Option - Opcional -Opzione - Opgao - Optie - Emoyn - Opcja - Valinnainen - Tillval - Ao-
mbruTenHo - Ekstra udstyr - Optiune - Onrauws - secenek / secim - Volba - Volba - maxn - [ze!, - Opcio

- Moznost- Valik - Opcija - Izvéle

S

115112

Film protection hublot cabine de sablage 220 litres

Zandstraalcabine raambeschermingsfolie 220 liter

Pelicula protectora para ventanas de cabina con chorro de arena 220 litros
Pelicula de protecao para janela de cabine com jato de areia 220 litros
Pellicola protettiva per vetri cabina per sabbiatura 220 litri

Sandblasting cabin window protection film 220 liters

115111

Set de 4 buses en ceramique 4 /5/ 6 /7 mm

Set van 4 keramische mondstukken 4 /5/6 /7 mm
Juego de 4 boquillas ceramicas 4 /5/6 /7 mm
Conjunto de 4 bicos ceramicos 4/5/6 /7 mm

Set di 4 ugelli in ceramica4/5/6/7 mm

Set of 4 ceramic nozzles4/5/6 /7 mm

115113 :

Abrasif noir, 0,1 - 0,63 mm pour métal - 25 kg

3 m
zwart schuurmiddel, 0,1 - 0,63 mm - 25 kg voor metaal
Abrasivo negro, 0,1 - 0,63 mm - 25 kg para metal
Abrasivo preto, 0,1 - 0,63 mm - 25 kg para metal
Abrasivo nero, 0,1 - 0,63 mm - 25 kg per metallo

Black abrasive, 0.1 - 0.63 mm - 25 kg for metal

115114 .

Abrasif Bronze n°5 pour bois - 25 kg
Bronsschuurmiddel nr. 5 voor hout - 25 kg
Abrasivo bronce n°5 para madera - 25 kg
Abrasivo de bronze n°5 para madeira - 25 kg
Abrasivo al bronzo n°5 per legno - 25 kg
Bronze abrasive n°5 for wood - 25 kg

115115 :

Abrasif Bronze n°7 pour maquettiste - 25 kg

Bronzen schuurmiddel nr. 7 voor modelbouwer - 25 kg
Abrasivo de bronce n°7 para maguetlsta 25 kg

Abrasivo de bronze n°7 para modelista - 25 kg

Abrasivo in bronzo n°7 per modellista - 25 kg
Bronze abrasive n°7 for model maker - 25 kg




Tension et fréquence assignée :
Nominal frequency and power:
Spannung und Frequenz:
Tension y frecuencia fijada:

3ap,aHHoe Hanps>KeHne n yacToTa.
Tahsis gerilimi ve frekansi:
Stanovené napéti a frekvence:
Stanovené napatie a frekvencia:

Tensione e frequenza assegnata: 2Xp 1TM NN, z
a1 Tens&o e frequéncia fixa: Szaoend! 3oioils skl 3
ﬁ Aangewezen spanning en frequentie: Névleges fesziiltseg és frekvencia: 1
OVOHOOTIKN) TAON KOl GUXVOTHTA: Napetost in dolo¢ena frekvenca: ;
Napiecie i czestotliwos¢ przydzielona: KOHCYMMpaHO HamnpexeHue 1 yecToTa : &
Jannite ja maaratty taajuus: Maaratud pinge ja sagedus
Angiven spanning och frekvens: Nustatyta jtampa ir daznis
Anfort speending og frekvens: Noteiktais spriegums un frekvence.
Tensiune si frecventa de lucru: Napon i nazivna frekvencija:
Lire les instructions avant usage : BHUMaTENbHO NPOYMTaNTE CeayHoLLME MHCTPYKLMN |
Read the instructions before use : Kullanmadan talimatlari okuyunuz :
Vor Einsatz des Geréts Anweisung lesen : Pozorné si prectéte nasledujici pokyny :
Léase las instrucciones antes de usar : Pred pouZitim si precitajte pokyny :
Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’'uso : o n ot
@ Ler as instrucoes antes da utilizacao : el dos slade =l 1!
Lees voor het gebruik de instructies : hasznélat elott olvassuk el az utasitast : | x
MaBaaTe Tig 08nyieg mpiv amd T Xpron: Pred uporabo preberite ustrezna navodila :
Zapoznac siez instrukcjg przed uzyciem : MpoueTeTe ykasaHwaTa 3a ynoTtpeba :
Lue ohjeet ennen kayttoa : Enne kasutamist lugege instruktsiooni
Las anvisningarna fore anvandning : Prie$ naudojima perskaityti instrukcija
laes instruktionerne for brug izlasit instrukcijas pirms lietoanas
Tnainte_de utilizare, cititi instructiunile : Procitati upute prije uporabe:
Conformité européenne : COOTBETCTBME eBPONEiCKNM CTaHAapTaM:
Conforms to EC standards : Avrupa uygunluk :
CE-Konformitat : Evropské shoda :
Cumple con las directivas CE : Eurdépska dohoda :
Conforme alle norme CE : D 21 RNDIPNY NMNIRNN
Conforme as normas CE : Sgossidl olbuelsadd otk
C € Voldoet aan de EG-normen : Evropska ustreznost : x
Eupwmaiki} Suppoppwon: Europai megfeleléség :
Zgodno$¢ z normami CE : CbOTBETCTBUE C EBPONENCKUTE HOPMU :
EU-standardien mukainen : Euroopa Liidu vastavusmark
EU-standardien mukainen : Europiniy normy atitikima
Overholder EU standarderne : Atbilstiba Eiropas standartiem
Conform cu normele europene: Europska sukladnost
Poids : Bec :
Weight : AgIrlik
Gewicht : Hmotnost :
Peso : Hmotnost :
o Peso : Spwn
Peso : ool 00
@ Gewicht : Saly f
Bdpog : Teza: <
Masa : Terno :
Paino : Raskus
Vikt Svoris
Veegt : Svars
Greutate : Tezina:
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Porter des lunettes de sécurité :
Porter un masque anti-poussiere:
Porter une protection auditive:

Wear protective eyewear :
Wear a dust mask :
Wear hearing protective equipment:

Schutzbrille tragen :
Staubschutzmaske tragen :
Gehorschutz tragen:

Llevar puestas gafas protectoras :
Llevar puesta una careta de proteccion contra el polvo :
Llevar puesta una proteccion auditiva:

Portare de gli occhiali di sicurezza :
Indossare una mascherina anti-polvere :
Portare una protezione uditiva:

Utilizar éculos de seguranca :
Utilizar uma maéscara anti-poeira :
Utilizar uma proteccéo auditiva:

Draag een veiligheidsbril :

Hap,eHbTe 3alNTHbIE OYKN .

HapgeHbTe pecnmpatop :

HaleHbTE CPeACTBa 3BYKOBOW 3aLLUTbI:
Guvenlik gozllkleri takin :

Toza karsi maske takin :

isitsel koruma aleti takin:

Pouzivejte bezpec¢nostni bryle :
PouZivejte masku proti prachu :
Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu:
Noste ochranné okuliare :
Noste ochrannl masku proti prachu :
Noste ochranné slichadlé:

W HMm nwpa 1o mn.

INHYN2W noan 1T Nap.

nYny NN N w

Blas el dag

Dlogdd valode ¢ 103 sl

retod)! vaus Bt el

Viseljen véddszemiiveget :

Draag een stofmasker : Viseljen porvédé maszkot x
@ Draag gehoorbeschermers: Viseljen flilvédét

DOPATE IPOOTOTEUTIKG YUOAIQ: Nositi zas€itna ocala :

®opéoTe PAOKA YIO T OKOVN: Nositi zas¢itno masko proti prahu:

®OopATE TIPOCTAGIN OKONG: Nositi zasito uSes:

Zaktadac okulary ochronne : [la ce N3NON3BAT 3aLYMTHU O4MNa :

Zaktada¢ maske przeciwpytowa [la ce nanonssa salwmMTHa Macka :

Zaktadac¢ stuchawki ochronne [la ce n3nonasa CNyxoBw 3aLMUTHY CpeacTBa:

Kayta suojalaseja : Kandke kaitseprille

Kayta polysuojust : Kandke tolmumaski.

Kéayta kuulosuojaimia: Kandke korvakaitset

Anvand skyddsglasogon : NeSioti apsauginius akinius

Bar mask mot damm : Déveti respiratoriy

Bar horselskydd: NeSioti apsauga nuo triukSmo

Der skal benyttes sikkerhedsbriller : Valkat aizsargbrilles

Der skal benyttes beskyttelsesmaske mod stev:  Valkat aizsarg masku pret putekliem

Der skal benyttes hareveern: valkat dzirdes aizsarglidzekli

Purtati ochelari de protectie : Nositi zastitne naocale:

Purtati masca anti-praf : Nositi masku za zastitu od prasine:

Purtati casti de protectie auz: Nositi Stitnike protiv buke:

Porter des gants : HageHbTe nepuatkm :

Use rubber gloves : Eldiven takin :

Scchutzhandschuhe tragen : Noste rukavice :

Llevar guantes de proteccion : Noste rukavice :

Indossare i guanti di protezione : IR YY1 209N

Utilizar luvas de proteccéo : Ll el

Draag veiligheidshandschoenen : Viseljen kesztyd t x

DOPWVTHG yavTIO:

Uzywac rekawic ochronnych :
Kayta suojakasineita :
Anvand skyddshandskar :

Der skal benyttes handsker :
Purtati manusi :

Nositi rokavice:

a ce n3nonseat npegnasHn pbkasnun :
Kandke kindaid

Muveti pirstines

Valkat cimdus

Nositi zastitne rukavice:

-34-
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Soumis a recyclage MNopnexuT nepepaboTke

Subjected to recycling Atmayiniz

Sujeto a reciclaje Nevyhazuijte je do bezného odpadu
Sottoposti a riciclaggio Neodhadzovat

Sujeitos a reciclagem
N&o deite no lixo

Niet wegwerpen
YTIOKEITAL OE AVAKUKAWON
Nie wyrzucac

Al heita pois luontoon
Batteriet far inte kastas
Bortkast det ikke

Nu le auncati

Gjenvinningspliktig
Salagdl gs 1ads Isa e 1)
ne mecite1 <
Ne odvrzite ga/jih vstran
Taaskasutusse kuuluv
Arge visake seda minema
Nemétykite

Nemest

Podvrgnuto recikliranju

2

Recyc\age des déchets : ) ) ) ) ) o
Les outils, accessoires et leur emballa% s doivent suivre une voie de recyclage adaptée. Conformément aux directives
Européenne 2012/19/UE et 2006/66/CE, les composants d'un produit doivent étre séparés, collectés, recyclés ou

élimines en conformite avec les reglementations environnementales en yi%ueur. Les appareils, batteries, piles, huiles,
emballages devront étre deposes dans les systémes d'élimination des decl [
gnez-vous aupres de votre commune pour connaitre I'organisme le plus proche a méme de retraiter ou de collecter

ces déchets.

ets spéciaux tels que déchetteries. Rensei-

Recyclable, soumis au tri sélectif
Recyclable, subject to recycling
Recyclingfahige, unterliegen Recycling
Reciclables, sujetos a reciclaje

Riciclabili, soggetti a riciclaggio
Reciclaveis, sujeito a reciclagem
Recycleerbare, onderworpen aan recycling
AVOKUKAWGIHO, UTIOKETO O€ EMIAEKTIKN Slahoyn
Opakowanie nadaje sie do recyklingu podlegaja recyklingu
Kierratettavien pakkausten kohteena kierratys
Atervinningsbara forpackningar omfattas &tervinning
Peuwknwpam,m Ce OMakoBKW NogNexart Ha peunkanpaHe
Genanvendelig underlagt genbrug

Reciclabile sub rezerva reciclare

MOBTOPHO yNakoBKa NOANEXMT BTOPUYHON NepepaboTke
Geri dontistim Geri donusturtilebilir ambalaj konusu
Recyklovatelné podléhajici recyklaci

Recyklovatelné podliehajlice recyklaciu

Resirkulerbar, med forbehold om selektiv sortering
U"*f,"?'u’& JU"{J&“ alos ka& \JQJAé) Ed:a JLi'bS U\"-‘V\SJ
Ujrahasznosithatd csomagolas al Ujrahasznositas

Reciklirati predmet recikliranje

Pakendite suhtes ringlussevotu

Parstradajams iepakojums otrreizéjai parstradei

Perdirbamy taikomos perdirbimo

Moze se reciklirati, podlozno selektivnom sortiranju
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
KONFORMITASERKLARUNG
DECLARATION CONFORMITY
DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z NORMAMI

OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/RING

DRIvsh symmorwvshzsymmerwvshz

| e soussigné,
Ondergetekende,
Der Unterzeichner,
O abaixo assinado,
Undertecknad,
Jonynoanncannart
Undertegnede
Subsemnatul,

Déclare par la présente que,
Verklaart hiermede dat,
Erklart hiermit daB,

Declara pela presente que,
Forklarar harmed att
3asBsiBa C HaCTOSALLIOTO
erkleerer hermed, at

Declar prin prezenta ca,
HACTOALLM NOATBERXAAD, 4TO
Mevcut belgeyle beyan ediliyor ki,
imto prohlasuije, ze,
Pareiskia, kad,

Personne autorisée a constituer
le dossier technique :
Christophe HUREL

FAR GROUP EUROPE
192, Avenue Yves Farge
37700 St. Pierre-des-Corps
FRANCE

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
VYHLASENIE ZHODY

Jexknapaums CooTBeTCTBIA
SAMSVARSERKLZRING

Uygunluk beyani

8 Golballo casacd!

PROHLASENI SHODY

EGYEZOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Jeknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE C HOpMUTE
1ZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

DEKLARACUA

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLA

KINNITUS

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

El suscrito,

Il sottoscritto,

The undersigned,
Ninej podpisany
Allekirjoittanut,

O KaTWO! UTIoYEYPappEVOG,
NizSie podpisany
qngertegpede,
oloal ¢ &

Afth‘_otf’,‘J .
PodELsanl,
Apaksa Parakstules
allakirjutanu
Dolje potpisani,

Declara por la presente, que,
Dichiare che,

Declares that, = |
OOwiadcza niniejszym, ne
IImoitetaan taten efta,
Dhlgnei me thn Parogsa
tymto vyhlasuje, ze

o3 e Il cogas,
kﬂeiév em, ﬁogcy 4 Kesziilek Izjavlja da,
Pareiskia, kad,

Ar 80 apliecina, ka,

Kinnitab, et )
Izjavljuje u ovom dokumentu da je

Cabine de sablage / Sandblaster cabinet / Sandstrahikabine / Gabinete de arenado / Cabina di sabbiatura / Gabinete de jateamento / Zandstralen kast / NTouham appoBoAi / Szafka do
piaskowania / Hiekkapuhalluskaappi / Sandblastringsskap / NMsacbkocTpyiHa kabuHa / Sandblaesningskabine / Cabinet de sablare / MeckocTpyitHas kabuHa / Kumlama kabini / Skrifia na
pieskovanie / glell gl Lul< /90 nTna R / Homokfivo szekrény / Omara za peskanje / Omara za peskanje / Liivapritsi kapp / SmilSu striiklas kabine / Sméliavimo spinta / Kabinet za

pjeskarenje

FARTOOLS / 115102 / CS 220 / XH-SBC220-D / R122-1201000ED

Est conforme et satisfait aux directives et normes CE,
In overeenstemming is met en Voldoet aan EG richtlijnen,

Den folgenden EU-Bestimmungen entspricht,

Cumple con la directivas de la CE,
E conforme alle direttive CEE,

Complies with the EEC directives and standards,

Respeita e estd em conformidade com as normas CE,
Overensstammer med och uppfyller EG-standarder,

CbOTBETCTBa M OTrOBapsi €BPONENCKMTE HOPMM

Erij over?nsstemmel e med o oveCrEoIder EU standarderne

Este con
MNOIHOCTLHO COOTBETCTBYET W YA0BNETBOPAET
TpebosaHMaM cTaHaapTos EC

CE sartlara uygundur,

odpovida normam ES.

orm si satisface normele

Atitinka ir atitinka EB direktyvas ir standartus,

Odpowiada normom UE,
Tayttaa EU-vaatimukset,

SUPHOPWYWVETAL KOl IKAVOTIOLET TIG 08Nyieg kat Ta mpdTuTial CE,

eda normam ES.

zodpov!
Samsvarer med og tilfredsstiller CE-direk’%iver og standarder,

Sosasld sl 8 seta assle o sodis 5 Solbis Slepdl i
¢ ﬁtlﬁ,aA.CfEe DAEY O

kielegi szabvanyokel6irasait.

Je v skladu z in izpolnjuje norme Evropske skupnosti.

Atbilst un atbilst EK direktivas un standartus,

Vastab ja vastab EU direktiividele ja standarditele,

2006/42/EC 2011/65/EU&2015/863/EU 2014/35/EU 2015/30/EU

EN1248:2001:2009

EN60204-1:2018
ENIEC55015;2019+A11:2020
EN61547:2009
ENIEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
EN55032:2015+A1:2020
ENIEC61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
EN55037:2017+A11:2020
EN62368-1:2014+A11
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Christophe HUREL,
Directeur général
01/09/2023
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@

115102

@O@OOCEA 4 OB L E

20V-50Hz 2201 47kg
ATTENTION / WARNING

Bien verrouiller la porte avant toute opération = risque de blessure élevé.

Deéconnecter a cabine de foute alimentation en ir et éléctrique avant d'effectuer la
indre opération de maintenarice ol de tv
- Nettoyer touts les filtres et collecteurs de
: Porter lmperatlvemem Ges Equipement oe prolectlon individuels (Gants, masques
e
e e
erifler regul rement f etancheits ue la cabine
erfior les loguet ulierement
& Ne pas travaller & e presslon suberieurs & 100 psi (7 Bar)

».us

ae

securely lock the door before any operation = high risk of injury.

Disconnect the cabin from all air and electrical supplies before carrying out any maintenance
or cleaning operation

- Clean all filters and dust collect

2ot miist wear personal rotecive equipment (loves, masks and goggles)

3- Regularly replace the abrasive

4 chmar\\' check the cabin for leaks

5- Check the closing latcnes reguiarly

&5 ot work at apresstire g cater than 100 psi 7 Bar)

FAR GROUP
13

115102-Sticker-A-01-Normes.indd 1 3110872023 11:17

15102 Stokar G2 Logoinds 1

I:FEEDE—‘
o a2 B eunan D o
® "'O;Ekﬂ &
D5 HCe

7‘\ @® |

115102-Sticker-A-03-Chargerindd 1 12/10/2023 15:44
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GARANTIE - WARRANTY
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GARANTIE - WARRANTY
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SERVICE APRES VENTE - AFTER SALE SERVICE

FARGROUP EUROPE - 192, Avenue Yves Farge - 37700 St. PIERRE-des-CORPS - FRANCE
fargroup@fargroup.net
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